Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, the Group has restated the Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position for the comparative period, i.e. 31 December 2022. This

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

Ainsworth Game Technology Limited
Interim Financial Report for the 6 months ended 30 June 2023 24

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)
restatement has also resulted in adjustments to payments for investments in investing activities and
restatement of related interest received into operating activities within the Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Cash Flows. The investment balance as at 1 July 2022 of $4,542 thousand has also been
restated in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows. The relevant changes made in the
interim financial report are outlined as below:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASHFLOWS

ii. Presentation of depreciation expenses placed under rental and participation arrangement as
‘sales, service and marketing expenses’ for six months ended 31 December 2022

In thousands of AUD

As previously

Stated
Adjustments As restated

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 37,094 (7,233) 29,861

Prepayments 8,005 (304) 7,701

Investment in financial asset   - 7,537 7,537

Total current assets 227,855   - 227,855

As at 31 December 2022

For the six months ended 31 December 2022

In thousands of AUD

As previously

Stated
Adjustments As restated

Cash flows used in operating activities

Interest received 1,245 2,623 3,868

Net cash used in operating activities (7,961) 2,623 (5,338)

Cash flows used in investing activities

Interest received 2,623 (2,623)   -

Payments for investments   - (4,877) (4,877)

Net cash used in investing activities (1,216) (7,500) (8,716)

Cash flows used in financing activities

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (10,177) (4,877) (15,054)

Cash and cash equivalents at start of period 50,318 (4,542) 45,776

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held (3,047) 2,186 (861)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 37,094 (7,233) 29,861

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

Ainsworth Game Technology Limited
Interim Financial Report for the 6 months ended 30 June 2023 25

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)

An error was identified during this reporting period regarding the presentation of depreciation
expenses for cabinets placed under rental and participation arrangements. This depreciation expense
was previously presented as ‘sales, service and marketing expenses’ for six months ended 31
December 2022, instead of appropriately presenting this depreciation expense as ‘cost of sales’. The
depreciation expenses relate to capitalised machines recognised in property, plant and equipment

[…]

• AASB 2021-2 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Disclosure of Accounting Policies

and Definition of Accounting Estimates.

The directors of the Company do not anticipate that the amendments will have a material impact on
the Group but may change the disclosure of accounting policy information included in the interim
financial report.

• AASB 2021-5 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Deferred Tax related to Assets

and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction

The Group currently accounts for deferred taxes arising from leases, decommissioning liabilities
and similar items in respect of the transaction as a whole. For example, in respect of leases, the
entity seeks to reflect the linkage between the right-of-use asset and the lease liability and
recognise deferred tax on an aggregate temporary difference basis. On application of the
amendments, deferred tax amounts will instead be recognised in respect of each separate part of
the overall transaction, e.g. in respect of each of the right-of-use asset and lease liability.

For the six months ended 31 December 2022

In thousands of AUD

As previously

Stated
Adjustments As restated

Cost of sales (40,510) (3,899) (44,409)

Gross profit 83,637 (3,899) 79,738

Sales, service and marketing expenses (35,050) 3,899 (31,151)

Profit for the year 5,925   - 5,925

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

Ainsworth Game Technology Limited
Interim Financial Report for the 6 months ended 30 June 2023 26

3. CHANGES IN NEW STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS NOT YET ADOPTED (CONTINUED)

Therefore, the amendments will not impact the net assets of the Group but may change the makeup
of net deferred taxes recognised in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

Apart from the new standards and interpretations outlined above, there are currently no new
standards, amendments to standards or accounting interpretations that are expected to affect the